

No. 17-2

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOURTH
AMENDMENT SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT
OF THE RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL VATIS
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY A. NOVACK
JOHANNA DENNEHY
MARCUS A. GADSON
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 506-3900
mvatis@steptoe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

278115



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Property Rights Lie at the Core of the Fourth Amendment	2
II. A Constitutionally Significant Intrusion Occurs at the Location of the Property, Regardless of the Place from Which the Government Conducts the Search or Seizure or the Means It Uses	4
III. The Emails at Issue Here Are the Property of the Email User.....	7
IV. Emails Are Physically Encoded into the Storage Medium, and Have a Physical Presence in the Place Where They Are Stored	11
V. Execution of the Warrant Here Would Constitute an Impermissible Extraterritorial Application of the Stored Communications Act Since It Would Intrude on Property in Ireland.....	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
CONCLUSION	14
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	8
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	3
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	13
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	4, 6, 14
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Served Upon Horowitz</i> , 482 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1973)	13
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	3
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	5, 6
<i>LeClair v. Hart</i> , 800 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1986)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Matter of Marc Rich & Co., A.G.</i> , 707 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Microsoft Corporation v. United States</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	9
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	4, 5
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	9
<i>In re United States</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Or. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Barr</i> , 605 F. Supp. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	13
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	3, 4, 6
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	9
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34007 (D. Neb. Mar. 4, 2010)	11
<i>Van Horne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (1795)	2
<i>Woolsey v. Judd</i> , 11 How. Pr. 49 (N.Y. Super. Ct. 1855)	7
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	12
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1519	12
Electronic Communications Privacy Act	1
Stored Communications Act	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Law Review Articles	
Lon A. Berk, <i>After Jones, The Deluge: The Fourth Amendment's Treatment of Information, Big Data, and the Cloud</i> , 14 J.H. TECH. L. 1 (2014)	9
Morgan Cloud, <i>Property is Privacy: Locke and Brandeis in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 55 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 37 (2017).....	7
Steven J. Eagle, <i>The Development of Property Rights in America and the Property Rights Movement</i> , 1 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 77 (2002).....	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Andrew Guthrie Ferguson, <i>The Internet of Things and the Fourth Amendment of Effects</i> , 104 CAL. L. REV. 805 (2016).....	8
Roderick O’Dorisio, “You’ve Got Mail!” <i>Decoding the Bits and Bytes of Fourth Amendment Computer Searches After Ackerman</i> , 94 DENV. L. REV. 651 (2017).....	11
Christopher Slobogin, <i>Subpoenas and Privacy</i> , 54 DEPAUL L. REV. 805 (2005).....	13
